
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : D Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, 
A Cummings, J Daly, I Gartside (Chair), M James,  
S Nuttall, O'Brien, J Smith and T Tariq  

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 July 2014 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

1  APOLOGIES   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters set out on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.  
 

4  CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION  - BURY COUNCIL - ZERO WASTE 
STRATEGY AND SUSTAINABLE WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE  
(Pages 1 - 50) 
 
Following the receipt of a Notice of Call-in within the required deadline, 
from Councillor Gartside calling in the decision of the Cabinet set out in 
Minute CA.04 of the meeting held on 16 July 2014, a meeting of the 
Committee has been convened in order to consider the matter in 
accordance with the reasons set out on the Notice of Call-In. 
 
In considering the matter, the options available to the Scrutiny 
Committee are as follows: 
 
1. The Scrutiny Committee decides not to offer any comments on the 
Notice. In this situation the decision of the Cabinet will stand. 
2. The Scrutiny Committee decides to offer comments or objections, 
which will be referred back to the Cabinet at the meeting arranged for 20 
August 2014. 
3. The Scrutiny Committee may refer the Notice, without comment, to the 
Council. The matter will then be considered by the Council on 10 
September 2014 (a standard item appears on all Council summons to 
consider referrals from Scrutiny Committees). Any comments or 
objections from Council will be referred back to the Cabinet at the earliest 
opportunity, in accordance with the Council Constitution. 
 
The Cabinet will be required to consider any objections and comments but 
will not be bound by them unless..."it is contrary to the Policy Framework 
or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the Budget" (Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules - Paragraph 16(g) of the Council Constitution).” 
 
A copy of the original paperwork considered by Cabinet, along with the 
decision Minute and Call –in notice are attached. 
  

5  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



Agenda Item 4Document Pack Page 1



Document Pack Page 2



Document Pack Page 3



Document Pack Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

       Minutes of: THE CABINET   

 

 Date of Meeting: 16 July 2014  
 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  

   Councillors G Campbell, J Lewis, R Shori and 

   S Walmsley 

  

 Also present: Councillor S Southworth (Deputy Cabinet Member – 

Sustainable Borough)  

 

 Apologies: Councillor A Isherwood 

  

 Public attendance: 20 members of the public were in attendance 

 

 

CA.01 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 

fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services. A prejudicial interest 

was also declared in respect of Minute Number CA.11 Future Services Options. 

Councillor Connolly left the meeting room during consideration of the report. 

 

CA.02 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at 

the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 

Council services. 

  

 Topic: Brown bins 

 Question: The Zero Waste Strategy refers to all households having 4 

recycling bins. Residents in Nangreaves have never received a brown bin and 

won’t receive the full service. Will the Council provide brown bins for 

Nangreaves?  

 Response: The Council will look into the issue of brown bins in Nangreaves. 

 

 Topic: Safe storage of used nappies in grey bins 

 Question: Under the proposed 3 weekly grey bin collection, what provision 

does the Council have to deal with the large numbers of nappies that will be 

accumulated by toddler groups each day? The nappies would stored in the 

grey bins for up to 3 weeks before collection. The smell from the bin could 

become an issue. 

 Response: The Council advises that each nappy is wrapped and placed in a 

bag and tightly secured to prevent odours. A Recycling and Awareness Officer 

will arrange a visit to the toddler group to advise staff on options for storage 

or whether a commercial waste collection arrangement is more appropriate.  

 

Topic: Disposal of packaging  

 Question: Packaging of goods used by food retailers and companies is 

excessive and it is difficult to dispose of. How can we deal with it? 

 Response: Try to avoid purchasing food items with excessive packing. 

Suppliers must be made aware that they are part of the problem of package 

disposal and consumers need to apply pressure on food retailers for the  

 

Document Pack Page 5



2 

 

Cabinet 16 July 2014 

 

changes to be made to the way food/goods are packaged for consumers. 

 

Topic: Request for an extra bin for nappies/incontinence pads 

 Question: Could the Council provide a separate bin for nappies/incontinence 

pads? There may not 
[...]
for 240 litre bins 

 Question: Can residents that have a 140 litre bins swap it for a 240 litre bin? 

Also will a bin be provided to new properties and to properties where 

occupants have moved that may not have bins? 

 Response: Residents can apply to have their 140 litre bins replaced for a 240 

litre bin but we would ask residents to try the new system first as many of the 

140 litre bins are used by 1 and 2 person households and should be able to 

manage. The 140 litre bins taken as part of a swap will be stored and reused 

for households applying for an additional bin. Bins are provided to new 

properties and for occupants who have moved to a new property without bins. 

There is a £30 charge for Grey 240 litre bins. 

 

 Topic: Assisted bin collection 

 Question: Will the assisted bin collection still be available to disabled 

residents under the new Zero Waste Strategy? 

 Response: The assisted bin collection service will continue. To receive this 

service the resident will be required to register with the Council if they have 

not done so already. 

 

 Topic: Zero Waste Strategy – impact on waste collection at flats 

 Question: Will there be any change to waste collection a flats in the Borough 

under the Zero Waste Strategy? 

 Response: There will be no change to the waste collection regime for flats. 

 

CA.03 MINUTES 

  

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 be approved and 

signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 

CA.04 BURY COUNCIL ZERO WASTE STRATEGY AND SUSTAINABLE WASTE 

COLLECTION SERVICE 

 

The Cabinet Member (Environment) submitted a report proposing a Zero 

Waste Strategy for Bury. The Strategy has been developed to compliment the 

Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority’s (GMWDA) Waste Management 

Strategy designed to protect the environment, cut back on the amount of 

waste generated and sharply increase recycling rates. 

Document Pack Page 7



4 

 

Cabinet 16 July 2014 

 

The Council has to consider all options to increase the level of recycling in the 

Borough and has focussed on three of the ten strategic objectives, these are: 

• Waste prevention; 
• Following the waste hierarchy; 
• Education and awareness. 
 

The report set out the options for a new waste collection system which is set 

for implementation in October 2014. This system would involve making 

operational changes to support Bury residents with maximising recycling and 

minimising the amount of waste requiring treatment and disposal. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

 

1. That approval be given to adopt Bury Council’s Zero Waste Strategy, 
including the 10 Strategic Objectives as detailed in the report submitted. 

2. That approval be given to the proposed changes to the waste collection 
service. 

3. That approval be given to an ‘invest to save’ initiative to include a capital 
spend of up to £213,400 and one-off implementation costs of £189,700 to 

introduce the changes. These costs will ultimately be self-financing, but 

initially are to be funded from loan and reserves as detailed in Section 4 of 

the report submitted. 

 

Reason for the decision:  

 This recommendation provides a sustainable solution to increasing recycling, 

cutting back on waste and improving education and awareness. 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 Do nothing. The Council would not achieve recycling targets, efficiency 

savings or other strategic objectives and costs associated with treatment and 

disposal of waste would continue to rise. 

 

CA.05 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2013/2014   

  

The Leader submitted a report providing details of: 

• the Capital Outturn figures in respect of the last financial year 2013/14; 
• Major variances between the revised Estimate and the Outturn; 
• The financing of the Capital Programme in 2013/14; 
• Re-profile of budgets/allocations and funding into 2014/15; 
• Details of the capital receipts realised during the year. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

   

1. That the final Capital Outturn for 2013/2014 and explanations for major 
variances (Appendix A and report) be noted. 

2. That the financing of the Capital Programme in 2013/2014 (Paragraph 3.5 
of the report submitted) be noted. 

3. That approval be given to the re-profiled slippage requests and associated 
funding into 2014/2015 (Appendix B) 

4. That the level of Capital Receipts realised in year be noted.  
  

  

Document Pack Page 8



5 

 

Cabinet 16 July 2014 

 

 Reason for the decision: 

The Council is required as part of the Financial Regulations to present an 

annual report on the Capital Outturn. 

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To amend or reject the recommendations.   

 

CA.06 REVENUE AND HRA OUTTURN 2013/2014 

  

The Leader of the Council submitted a report providing details of: 

• The Revenue Outturn figures in respect of the last financial year, 
2013/2014, detailing specific carry-forward requests and the proposed 

application of the carry-forward rules; 

• Major variances between the revised estimate and the outturn; 
• The level of school balances; 
• HRA outturn for the year; 
• The minimum level of balances in the light of risk assessments. 

  

The figures in the report are consistent with the figures included within the 

Statement of Accounts which were approved by the Responsible Finance 

Officer on 5 June 2014 and approved by the Audit Committee on 15 July 2014. 

The figures in this report mirror the figures in the Accounts but are in a format 

consistent with the Revenue Budget approved by Council on 20 February 

2013. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

 

That in view of the Council’s financial situation and the budget pressures faced 

in 2014/2015 and future years, it is recommended that the normal cash ceiling 

rules governing the carry forward of over and underspendings should be 

suspended and that: 

• The final Revenue Outturn and HRA Outturn for 2013/2014 be noted 


[...]
 noted. 

2. That support for the Council’s approach to Risk Management be re-
affirmed. 

 

 Reason for the decision: 

Risk Management is an integral part of the Council’s Governance and service 

and financial planning and is essential that robust risk management practices 

are put in place to safeguard the Council’s assets and reputation. 

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

To reject the recommendation. 

 

CA.09 CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT- QUARTER 4 2013/2014 

  

The Leader submitted a report providing an update on the progress made on 

corporate performance indicators within the Council’s Corporate Plan up to 

Quarter Four 2013/2014.  

 

 Delegated decision: 

  

 That the report submitted be noted. 

  

 Reason for the decision: 

The report provides an indicator of how the Council performance is 

progressing against the Corporate Plan. 

Document Pack Page 10



7 

 

Cabinet 16 July 2014 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 

 

CA.10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of information 

as detailed in the conditions of category 3. 

 

 (Note: After declaring a prejudicial interest Councillor Connolly left the 

meeting room at this point and took no park in consideration of the next item. 

Councillor Shori took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.) 

 

CA.11 FUTURE SERVICES OPTIONS 

E 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) submitted a 

report detailing the findings from initial business case analysis of a range of 

potential future service delivery options for adult social care related services. 

 

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That approval be given to seek the views of customers, staff, trade unions 

and stakeholders on their preferred way forward of achieving the sustainable 

provision of adult social care services. 

 

 Reason for the decision: 

Seeking the views and support of stakeholders is critical to the success of any 

of the options. 

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To amend or reject the recommendation. 

 

(The Chair allowed consideration of this item under Urgent Business in order 

to commence immediate consultation with customers, staff and stakeholders 

as to the preferred way forward.) 

 

 

 COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY 

 Chair 

  

 

 

 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7:05 pm) 

 
 

Document Pack Page 11



Document Pack Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 

 
DATE: 

 
16 JULY 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
BURY COUNCIL – ZERO WASTE STRATEGY AND  
SUSTAINABLE WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
COUNCILLOR T. ISHERWOOD CABINET MEMBER –
ENVIRONMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS: 

 
NEIL S LONG – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
(OPERATIONS) 
GLENN STUART – HEAD OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Cabinet (KEY DECISION) 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
 
This paper is within the public domain 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report proposes a Zero Waste Strategy. This has 
been developed to complement the Greater Manchester 
Waste Disposal Authority’s (GMWDA) Waste 
Management Strategy, protect the environment, cut 
back on the amount of waste generated and sharply 
increase recycling rates. The Strategy details the current 
position in Bury, the options available for the future and 
10 strategic objectives to support the delivery of Bury 
Council’s recycling targets. 
 
The Council has to consider all options to increase 
recycling and the proposals in this report focus on 3 of 
the 10 strategic objectives: 
 

• waste prevention; 
• following the Waste Hierarchy; and 
• education and awareness. 

 
This report also sets out options for a new waste 
collection system for implementation from October 2014. 
The focus of the new collection system would be to make 
the necessary operational changes to support residents 
with maximising recycling and minimising the amount of 
waste requiring treatment and disposal. 
 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Document Pack Page 13



 2

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Option 1 
To approve and adopt Bury Council’s – Zero Waste 
Strategy, including the 10 strategic objectives.  
 
To approve the proposed changes to the waste collection 
service.  
 
To approve an invest to save initiative to include a 
capital spend of up to £213,400 and one-off 
implementation costs of £189,700 to introduce the 
changes. These costs, ultimately will be self-financing, 
but initially are to be funded from loan and reserves as 
detailed in section 4 of the report. 
 
Option 2 
Do nothing. In doing nothing, the Council would not 
achieve recycling targets, efficiency savings or other 
strategic objectives and costs associated with treatment 
and disposal of waste will continue to rise. 
 
Recommended Option  
Option 1 is recommended to provide a sustainable 
solution to increasing recycling, cutting back on waste 
and improving education and awareness.  
 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes  

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and 
Risk Considerations: 

Risks associated with the proposals are outlined 
in section 7 of the report. A comprehensive risk 
register will be developed and maintained 
throughout the planning and implementation 
phases of the changes. 
 
Recycling rates will continue to be closely 
monitored and considered when budgets are set 
for future years. 

Health and Safety Implications New waste collection rounds will be designed 
based on experience and knowledge of the 
Borough, taking on board health and safety 
requirements of the service. 
 
Issues such as people with medical conditions, 
families using di
[...]
s of approximately £862,000 per annum from 2015/16 in 

avoided treatment and disposal costs.  
 

• There is no increase in operational costs and no job losses. 
 

• it enables grey, blue and green bin rounds to mirror each other.  This enables 

the same collection crew to service grey, blue and green bins on the one round. 

This would improve familiarity and hence service quality, with an anticipated 

reduction in complaints regarding missed collections, etc.   
 

• it provides maximum flexibility for the future. Does not preclude the 

introduction of 140 litre grey bins, weekly food waste collections or a return to 

4 weekly dry recycling collections in future years.  
 

• there is no increase in disruption to collections over Christmas and New Year. 

Any collections scheduled for Bank Holiday Mondays or Good Friday would take 

place as usual. 

4.0 Financial Implications 
 
Capital costs of £213,355 would be incurred to buy extra recycling bins 
needed to support the scheme. These costs would be funded from loan and/or 
reserves.   

 
There would be extra one-off revenue costs estimated at £189,643 for 
promotion, distribution of bins, and additional support during the 
implementation period. These costs would be offset by estimated reductions in 
waste disposal charges through the levy, producing longer term savings. The 
extra costs and savings for each option are shown in the report, along with the 
estimated net impact on budgets in 2014/15 and 2015/16. The figures shown 
assume implementation of the options from October 2014.  
 
As the Council has already committed to tonnages for 2014/15 the refund for 
reduced residual tonnages will only be at a marginal rate in 2014/15. The full 
impact of levy reductions will be received with effect from 2015/16. To achieve 
the saving the Council will need to commit to reduced tonnage levels by early 
December 2014.  
 
One-off costs in 2014/15 in excess of in-year levy savings would be funded 
from the tra
[...]
4 
Date 2nd July 2014 

2. AIMS  

 

What is the purpose 
of the 
policy/service and 

what is it intended 
to achieve? 

 

The Zero Waste Strategy sets out the Council’s plan in 

respect of waste collection and disposal over the next few 

years.  It outlines the European, National and Greater 

Manchester context within which the Council is operating 

and aims to increase recycling rates to 55-60% by March 

2015 and 60% + by March 2016, reduce disposal costs by 

cutting the amount of waste going to landfill and support 

the Greater Manchester Strategy on carbon emissions.  

This will be achieved through ten strategic objectives. 

 

The most effective way to increase recycling is through 

behavioural change and there are plans to address this in a 

number of ways through information and education about 

recycling and restricting residual waste capacity. 

 

It is planned to reconfigure the waste collection service to 

increase the household waste recycling rate to 55-60%, by 

restricting residual waste capacity for householders, whilst 

increasing recycling capacity.  It is proposed that the grey 

Document Pack Page 43



 - 2 - 

residual (non recyclable) waste bin is collected less 

frequently i.e. 3 weekly instead of 2 weekly as at present.  

At the same time however the blue and green recycling 

bins will be emptied 3 weekly, instead of the current 4. 

Overall available weekly bin capacity will remain at 360 

litres per household. 

 

 It is hoped that this reconfiguration of the service will 

prompt further recycling behavioural change amongst 

residents that results in more waste being diverted from 

the grey bins to the blue, green and brown recycling bins.   

 

The above will be aided by increased education and 

awareness raising activity and, as a last resort, 

enforcement.  This will be achieved by direct engagement 

with householders, ensuring that they understand exactly 

how the 4 wheeled bin system works, what types of
[...]
k Page 49



Document Pack Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Call-in of Cabinet Decision  - Bury Council - Zero Waste Strategy and Sustainable Waste Collection Service
	16 July 2014
	Cabinet Report Waste Strategy
	Waste Strategy - final version
	EA - Zero Waste Strategy and Sustainable Waste Service




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
129 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 30 July 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Carter, A Cummings, J Daly, T Holt, M James, 
S Nuttall, O'Brien and T Tariq 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 Councillor Isherwood (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Southworth (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Environment)  
Mr D Taylor -Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority 
(GMWDA) 
 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

22 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor D Cassidy, M James and Councillor J Smith 
 

 

OSC.191  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Cummings declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.193, Call in of 
Cabinet Decision – Zero Waste Strategy and Sustainable Waste Collection Service, 
as the Council’s Spokesperson for Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority. 
 
 

OSC.192  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair, Councillor Gartside, invited questions from members of the public 
present at the meeting and the following issues were raised:  

 
• A number of residents raised concerns in relation to potential health hazards 
from flies, maggots and vermin as a result of the proposal to empty grey bins 
every 3 weeks.  

 
Councillor Isherwood, Cabinet Member for Environment, stated that he did not 
anticipate any increase is flies, maggots and vermin as a result of the new 
collection arrangements and explained that no food waste should be going into the 
grey bin. All food waste would be collected fortnightly through the brown bin 
collection round. 
 
• In response to a number of questions relating to difficulties faced by large 
families the Cabinet Member explained that the overall bin space across all four 
bins would not reduce and highlighted that green and blue bins would be 
emptied more frequently. For large families who are recycling as much as 
possible but still struggle with capacity a waste audit can be arranged and an 
extra grey bin provided if necessary. 

 
• With regard to a question concerning the assumptions and business case on 
which the proposals were based the Cabinet Member explained that this 
information was set out in the Zero Waste Strategy. The Cabinet Member 
reported that evidence shows that restricting residual waste collections has a 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 30 July 2014  
 
 

 
130 

positive impact on rates of recycling and referred to the increase in Bury from 
28% to 47% following the switch to fortnightly collections.  

 
• In response to a question concerning the recent campaign to encourage people 
to take smaller 140 litre grey bins, the Cabinet Member reported that residents 
wishing to upsize to a 240 litre bin could do so at no cost. 

 
• Alison Moses enquired if the proposals were driven by financial reasons or the 
need to increase recycling rates. The Cabinet Member referred to the budget 
cuts faced by the Council and reported that the proposals would achieve savings 
and increase recycling rates. 

 
• Councillor Walker highlighted the change of policy from encouraging the use of 
smaller grey bins. Councillor Southworth, Deputy Cabinet Member for the 
Environment, explained that many of the residents who took up the offer of a 
140 litre bin were single person households and it is hoped that they would be 
able to manage with 3 weekly collections. The Deputy Cabinet Member re-
iterated that those who need to upsize could do so free of charge. 

 
• Councillor Wright stated that the decision had been taken in a non transparent 
way with no public consultation. 

 
• In response to a question from Councillor Gunther concerning the cost of 
disposing of green waste, the Cabinet Member reported that although there was 
an associated cost of disposal of £61 per tonne, this was still a large saving 
when set against the £284 per tonne  of disposing of residual waste. 

 
• In response to a request from Councillor Shori, the Cabinet Member confirmed 
that he was happy for a steering group to be set up with the Sedgley 
community and senior officers.    

 
• With regard to the issue of non recyclable plastics such as margarine and 
yoghurt pots, the Cabinet Member stated that the Council were urging GMWDA 
to look at this issue. Mr David Taylor from GMWDA explained that the Authority 
was seeking sustainable markets for these lower grade materials.   

  
• In response to concerns raised by Councillor Hussain in relation to fly tipping, 
the Deputy Cabinet Member stated that she believed there was no reason this 
would increase as a result of the proposals. Where fly tipping does occur the 
Deputy Cabinet Member stressed that the council would continue to take robust 
enforcement action.  

 
 
 
 
 

OSC.193  CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION  - BURY COUNCIL - ZERO WASTE 
STRATEGY AND SUSTAINABLE WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE  

 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a called-in decision of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 16 July 2014 in accordance with the Council Constitution. 

  



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 30 July 2014
 
 

 
131 

The Cabinet had made the following decision: 
  
1. That approval be given to adopt Bury Council’s Zero Waste Strategy,  including 

the 10 Strategic Objectives as detailed in the report submitted. 
2. That approval be given to the proposed changes to the waste collection 

service. 
3. That approval be given to an ‘invest to save’ initiative to include a capital 

spend of up to £213,400 and one-off implementation costs of £189,700 to 
introduce the changes. These costs will ultimately be self-financing, but 
initially are to be funded from loan and reserves as detailed in Section 4 of the 
report submitted. 

 
A Call-In Notice had been submitted by Councillor Gartside, Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, setting out the reasons for the Call-In of the decision. A 
summary of the reasons is set out below: 

 
• Inadequate consultation 
• Adverse public reaction 
• Potential health hazards 
• Arrangements for Christmas and New Year 
• Request for further clarification over provision of extra grey bins 
• Assurances sought in relation to whether staff resources were in place to 

deliver the new regime 
• Suggestion for phased roll out 
• Further negotiation required with GMWDA to expand range of recyclables 

collected  
• Level of consultation with Government 
 
Councillor Gartside invited questions and comments from the Members of the 
Committee and the following issues were raised :- 

 

• In response to a question from Councillor Tariq, the Cabinet Member 
confirmed that savings to the Council as a result of the previous switch to 
fortnightly collections had resulted in annual savings of £4m. 

• With regard to the issue of nappies, the Deputy Cabinet Member stated that 
these should be wrapped up and sealed before being placed in the grey bin 
Where parents were struggling, individual cases would be looked at and an 
extra bin provided if necessary. 

• Councillor Nuttall raised the issue of properties currently without a brown bin. 
The Cabinet Member reported that solutions were being sought for 
approximately 600 properties in rural areas of the borough and stressed that 3 
weekly collections would not be introduced to these residents until the issue is 
resolved. 

• In response to a question from Councillor O’Brien concerning flats, the Cabinet 
Member explained that the vast majority of such properties with communal 
bins  would remain on fortnightly refuse collections. 

• The Deputy Cabinet Member highlighted the issue of supermarket packaging 
and stressed the need for regional lobbying on this issue. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 30 July 2014  
 
 

 
132 

• Councillor Daly highlighted the rise in recycling rates since 2011 and 
suggested that if this level of increase was maintained, along with the 
anticipated rise as a result of the work of the education awareness team, the 
Council could still achieve its recycling targets. The Cabinet Member explained 
that the rate of recycling had levelled off at about 47% and to achieve its aim 
of 60% by March 2016 further measures were required.  

• Councillor O’Brien highlighted the importance of education in relation to 
recycling and stressed the need to engage with school children and hard to 
reach areas of the community. 

• Councillor Daly enquired whether the Council had considered adopting the 
model used by Trafford which provided smaller grey bins which were collected 
fortnightly. The Cabinet Member confirmed that this scheme had been 
considered but capital costs to purchase the bins and implementation costs 
equated to approximately £1.5m. 

• Councillor Daly further referred to the fact that Trafford collect brown bins 
weekly and offer extra bins to larger families of 4 or 5 people. Councillor 
Isherwood highlighted the additional cost implications of these measures but 
confirmed that all proposals would continue to be looked at going forward.    

• In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Gartside, the Cabinet 
Member stated that extra resource would be put in during the initial 
implementation of the changes and stated he was confident the Council could 
deliver the changes effectively. 

• The Chair, Councillor Gartside highlighted the lack of public consultation and 
enquired about evidence that suggested there was unlikely to be an increase 
in vermin as a result of the proposals. The Cabinet Member stressed that all 
food waste would continue to be removed on a fortnightly basis. 

• In response to questions from the Chair and Councillor Daly in respect of 
incentive schemes for recycling, the Cabinet Member reported that all schemes 
continued to be looked at but stressed that restricting the capacity for residual 
waste offered the most effective means of increasing recycling rates. 

• Councillor Gartside highlighted a lack of consultation with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government who were supportive of weekly 
collections. The Cabinet Member stressed that residents would continue to 
have a weekly collection, but stressed that reducing the collection of residual 
waste offered the best way of increasing recycling. 

• In response to a question from Councillor Nuttall the Cabinet Member 
confirmed that the proposals were not a precursor to four weekly collections. 

• With regard to the issue of enforcement the Cabinet Member confirmed that 
powers already existed but stressed that education was the chosen route to 
deal with persistent offenders.      The Deputy Cabinet Member addressed the 
issue of extra waste at Christmas time and highlighted that much of the extra 
waste generated would be recyclable.            

• In response to a question from Councillor Daly, Mr David Taylor from GMWDA  
reported on the work done by the organisation to rationalise waste recycling 
centres and reduce the amount of waste going into landfill which would result 
in £1.6 m being saved across 9 Authorities, including Bury, during the next 
year.            



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 30 July 2014
 
 

 
133 

        
Delegated decision: 
 
That, having considered the points raised in the Notice of Call-in, this Committee 
does not offer any comments to the Cabinet in respect of Minute CA.xxx  Zero 
Waste Strategy and Sustainable Waste Collection Service. 

 
(Note: Councillors Daly, Gartside and Nuttall requested that it be recorded that 
they voted against the decision on the above item.)  
 
(Note: Councillors Carter, Cummings, Holt, O’Brien and Tariq requested that it be 
recorded that they voted for the decision on the above item.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.50 pm) 
 
 


